

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20217

April 26, 2019

PRESS RELEASE

The Chief Judge of the United States Tax Court announced today that Barry J. Jewell has been reinstated to practice before the United States Tax Court for reasons explained in an Order of Reinstatement issued in the case of the practitioner.

A copy of the Order is attached.

Attachment

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

WASHINGTON, DC 20217

In re: Barry J. Jewell

ORDER OF REINSTATEMENT

On March 20, 2009, the Court issued an Order to Show Cause to Mr. Jewell, affording him the opportunity to show cause, if any, why he should not be suspended or disbarred from practice before this Court, or otherwise disciplined. The Order to Show Cause was based on (1) Mr. Jewell's conviction in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas of aiding and abetting tax evasion in violation of I.R.C. section 7201 and 18 U.S.C. section 2, (2) an order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, dated September 23, 2008, suspending Mr. Jewell from the practice of law before that court, and (3) an order of the Supreme Court of Arkansas Committee on Professional Conduct, filed December 1, 2008, suspending Mr. Jewell from the practice of law in the state of Arkansas.

By letter dated July 15, 2009, Mr. Jewell tendered his unconditional resignation from the bar of this Court. The Court accepted Mr. Jewell's unconditional resignation in lieu of discipline by letter dated September 30, 2009. Mr. Jewell subsequently was disbarred in Texas on February 2, 2011.

On December 26, 2018, the Court received Mr. Jewell's Petition for Reinstatement. Mr. Jewell's petition indicated that he filed a petition for reinstatement to the practice of law in Texas with the District Court of Denton County, Texas on October 10, 2017. That court, by order filed May 16, 2018, in Jewell v. State Bar of Texas, cause number 17-8647-442, granted Mr. Jewell's petition for reinstatement and authorized him to take the Texas bar exam. Mr. Jewell has provided the Court with a certificate of good standing, dated March 20, 2019, issued by the Supreme Court of Texas, demonstrating that Mr. Jewell was readmitted to the practice of law in Texas on November 2, 2018. Mr. Jewell also was suspended from practice before the Internal Revenue Service from June 12, 2009, through February 9, 2017, but has been reinstated to practice before that agency.

Upon careful consideration of the entire record in this matter, it is

ORDERED that Mr. Jewell's Petition for Reinstatement is granted and Barry J. Jewell is reinstated to practice before the United States Tax Court.

By the Court:

(Signed) Maurice B. Foley

Maurice B. Foley Chief Judge

Dated: Washington, D.C. April 26, 2019